continuing operations   679.0   (8.4)   670.6   (1.2)%  364.1   (4.2)   359.9   (1.2)%  397.6   (1.1)   396.5   (0.3)%

After-tax income (loss) from

continuing operations   360.0   (5.3)   354.7   (1.5)%  151.0   (2.7)   148.3   (1.8)%  228.9   (0.7)   228.2   (0.3)%

Iron Curtain Method

  Year ended December 31, 1998   Year ended December 31, 1997   Year ended December 31, 1996
   Originating   Originating   Originating
   /Correcting   /Correcting   /Correcting
  As Reported  Error   As Reported  Error   As Reported  Error
  (Note 5)   (Note 2)   If Adjusted  %   (Note 5)   (Note 2)   If Adjusted  %   (Note 5)   (Note 2)   If Adjusted  %
Revenue  $ 5,492.9   $ 4,850.7   $ 3,053.9

Salaries and related expenses   3,158.9   2,800.5   1619.6

Office and general expenses   1,592.0   1,583.4   938.7

Operating income (loss)   654.7  $ (13.7)  $ 641.0   (2.1)%  320.9  $ (5.3)  $ 315.6   (1.7)%  358.9  $ (1.1)  $ 357.8   (0.3)%

Pre-tax income (loss) from

continuing operations   679.0   (13.7)   665.3   (2.0)%  364.1   (5.3)   358.8   (1.5)%  397.6   (1.1)   396.5   (0.3)%

After-tax income (loss) from

continuing operations   360.0   (8.7)   351.3   (2.4)%  151.0   (3.4)   147.6   (2.3)%  228.9   (0.7)   228.2   (0.3)%